will not be able to bring in strategic investors as Shareholders as in the case of
the Subscriptions; and

4) the Ultimate Owners will become the Shareholders through the subscriptions
of new Shares by Subscriber C pursuant to the Second Subscription
Agreement, and the subscription by Subscriber C will align the Ultimate
Owners’ interests with that of the Company and the other Shareholders,
which are in the interest of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 27 –

As at the Latest Practicable Date, save for the Subscriptions, the Company does not
have any plan to conduct further equity fund raising activity.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge having made all reasonable enquiry, the
table below sets out the effect of the Subscriptions on the shareholding structure of the
Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date and (ii) immediately upon Subscription
Completion (assuming that there is no other change in the issued share capital of the
Company from the Latest Practicable Date to the date of Subscription Completion):

As at the Latest Practicable
Date

Immediately upon
Subscription Completion

No. of Shares
approximately

% No. of Shares
approximately

%

Wen Jialong (Note) 578,580,000 13.78 – –
Subscriber A – – 4,800,000,000 25.00
Subscriber B – – 768,000,000 4.00
Subscriber C – – 3,667,200,000 19.10

Public Shareholders
Wen Jialong (Note) – – 578,580,000 3.01
The Other Subscribers

Capital Gold Enterprises
Limited – – 556,800,000 2.90

Best Global Ventures Limited – – 959,000,000 4.99
First Growth Global Limited – – 959,000,000 4.99
Megaway Investment Limited – – 600,000,000 3.13
Luck Success International

Investment Limited – – 400,000,000 2.08
Wide Success International

Limited – – 754,000,000 3.93
Trade Gate Holdings Limited – – 768,000,000 4.00
Tseng Ying Hon – – 153,600,000 0.80
Intellectual Property Trade

Pte. Ltd – – 614,400,000 3.20
Other Shareholders 3,621,420,000 86.22 3,621,420,000 18.87

Subtotal of public
Shareholders 3,621,420,000 86.22 9,964,800,000 51.90

Total 4,200,000,000 100.00 19,200,000,000 100.00

Note: Mr. Wen Jialong was an executive Director and co-chairman who resigned on 7 May 2015.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 28 –

RE-ELECTION OF THE RETIRING DIRECTORS

On 7 May 2015, Mr. Chui Chi Yun, Robert (“Mr. Chui”) was appointed as an
independent non-executive Director. On 27 May 2015, Mr. Zhang Xiaozheng (“Mr.
Zhang”) and Ms. Wong Chi Yan (“Ms. Wong”) have been appointed as executive
Directors.

In accordance with the Corporate Governance Code (Appendix 14) of the Listing
Rules (“CG Code”) and the Articles of Association of the Company, each of Mr. Chui, Mr.
Zhang and Ms. Wong will retire at the first general meeting after his appointment and